软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2011,22(3):495−508 [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1001.2011.03751] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有. Tel/Fax: +86-10-62562563
基于 Markov 博弈模型的网络安全态势感知方法
∗
张  勇+,  谭小彬,  崔孝林,  奚宏生
(中国科学技术大学 自动化系,安徽 合肥  230027)
Network Security Situation Awareness Approach Based on Markov Game Model

[4]   Stephen L. The spinning cube of potential doom. Communications of the ACM, 2004,47(6):25−26. [doi: 10.1145/990680.990699]
[5]   Lakkaraju K, Yurcik W, Lee AJ. NVisionIP: NetFlow visualizations of system state for security situational awareness. In: Proc. of
the 2004 ACM Workshop on Visualization and Data Mining for Computer Security. 2004. 65−72. [doi: 10.1145/1029208.1029219]
[6]   Yin XX, William Y, Michael T. VisFlowConnect: NetFlow visualizations of link relationships for security situational awareness. In:
Proc. of the 2004 ACM Workshop on Visualization and Data Mining for Computer Security. 2004. 26−34. [doi: 10.1145/1029208.
1029214]
[7]   AS Internet Graph. http://www.caida.org/research/topology/as_core_network/AS_Network.xml
[8]   Steinberg AN, Bowman CL, White FE. Revisions to the JDL data fusion model. In: SPIE, ed. Proc. of the Sensor Fusion:
Architectures, Algorithms, and Applications, SPIE 3719. Orlando: SPIE, 1999. [doi: 10.1117/12.341367]
[9]   Endsley MR. Toward a theory of situation awareness in dynamic systems. Human Factors Journal, 1995,37(1):32−64. [doi:
10.1518/001872095779049543]
[10]   Chen XZ, Zheng QH, Guan XH, Lin CG. Quantitative hierarchical threat evaluation model for network security. Journal of
Software, 2006,17(4):885−897 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/17/885.htm [doi: 10.1360/jos
170885]
[11]   Hu W, Li JH, Shi JJ. A novel approach to cyberspace security situation based on the vulnerabilities analysis. In: WCICA, ed. Proc.
of the 6th World Congress on Intelligent Control and Automation. 2006. [doi: 10.1109/WCICA.2006.1713284]
[12]   Zhao GS, Wang HQ, Wang J. Study on situation evaluation for network surivability based on grey relation analysis. MINI-MICRO
Systems, 2006,27(10):1861−1864 (in Chinese with English abstract).
[13]   Seddigh N, Pieda P, Matrawy A, Nandy B, Lambadaris J, Hatfield A. Current trends and advances in information assurance metrics.
In: Proc. of the 2nd Annual Conf. on Privacy, Security and Trust. 2004. 197−204.
[14]   Zhang Y, Tan XB, Xi HS. A novel approach to network security situation awareness based on multi-perspective analysis. In: Proc.
of the 2007 Int’l Conf. on Computational Intelligence and Security (CIS 2007). 2007. 768−772. [doi: 10.1109/CIS.2007.160]
[15]   Zhang YZ, Fang BX, Chi Y, Yun XC. Risk propagation model for assessing network information systems. Journal of Software,
2007,18(1):137−145 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/18/137.htm [doi: 10.1360/jos180137]
[16]   GB/T 20984-2007. Information security technology — Risk assessment specification for information security. General
Administration of Quality Supervision, Inspection and Quarantine of P.R.C, 2007 (in Chinese).
[17]   Hou GM, Li CJ. Managerial Game Theory. Beijing: Beijing Institute of Technology Press, 2004 (in Chinese).
[18]   Liu K. Applied Markov Decision Processes. Beijing: Tsinghua University Press, 2004 (in Chinese).
[19]   Sallhammar K, Knapskog SJ, Helvik BE. Using stochastic game theory to compute the expected behavior of attackers. In: Proc. of
the 2005 Symp. on Applications and the Internet Workshops. 2005. [doi: 10.1109/SAINTW.2005.1619988]
[20]   Shen D, Chen G, Cruz JB, Haynes JL, Kruger M, Blasch E. A Markov game theoretic approach for cyber situational awareness. In:
Dasarathy BV, ed. Proc. of the Multisensor, Multisource Information Fusion: Architectures, Algorithms, and Applications,
Vol.6571, 65710F. 2007.
[21]   Cui XL, Tan XB, Zhang Y, Xi HS. A Markov game theory—Based risk assessment model for network information system. In: Proc.
of the 2008 Int’l Conf. on Computer Science and Software Engineering. 2008. [doi: 10.1109/CSSE.2008.949]
508 Journal of Software 软件学报 Vol.22, No.3, March 2011
[22]   Tan XB, Qin GH, Zhang Y, Liang P. Network security situation awareness using exponential and logarithmic analysis. In: Proc. of
the 5th Int’l Conf. on Information Assurance and Security. 2009. 149−152. [doi: 10.1109/IAS.2009.38]
附中文参考文献:
[10] 陈秀真,郑庆华,管晓宏,林晨光.层次化网络安全威胁态势量化评估方法.软件学报,2006,17(4):885−897. http://www.jos.org.cn/
1000-9825/17/885.htm [doi: 10.1360/jos170885]
[12] 赵国生,王慧强,王健.基于灰色关联分析的网络可生存性态势评估研究.小型微型计算机系统,2006,27(10):1861−1864.